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Regulations and other Acts

Gouvernement du Québec

O.C. 912-2013, 4 September 2013
An Act respecting administrative justice 
(chapter J-3)

Administrative Tribunal of Québec
— Tariff of administrative fees, professional fees and 
other charges attached to proceedings

CONCERNING the Regulation respecting the Tariff of 
administrative fees, professional fees and other charges 
attached to proceedings before the Administrative 
Tribunal of Québec

WHEREAS, under section 92 of the Act respecting 
administrative justice (chapter J-3), the Government 
may, by regulation, determine a tariff of the administra-
tive fees, professional fees and other charges attached to 
proceedings before the Administrative Tribunal of Québec 
as well as the classes of persons which may be exempted 
therefrom;

WHEREAS, in accordance with sections 10 and 11 of the 
Regulations Act (chapter R-18.1), a draft of the Regulation 
respecting the Tariff of administrative fees, professional 
fees and other charges attached to proceedings before 
the Administrative Tribunal of Québec was published in 
Part 2 of the Gazette offi cielle du Québec of 19 December 
2012 with a notice that it could be made by the Government 
on the expiry of 45 days following that publication;

WHEREAS it is expedient to make the Regulation with 
amendment;

IT IS ORDERED, therefore, on the recommendation of 
the Minister of Justice:

THAT the Regulation respecting the Tariff of adminis-
trative fees, professional fees and other charges attached 
to proceedings before the Administrative Tribunal of 
Québec, attached to this Order of Council, be made.

JEAN ST-GELAIS,
Clerk of the Conseil exécutif

Regulation respecting the Tariff of 
administrative fees, professional fees 
and other charges attached to proceedings 
before the Administrative Tribunal 
of Québec
An Act respecting administrative justice
(chapter J-3, s. 92)

CHAPTER I
ADMINISTRATIVE FEES FOR THE FILING OF 
A MOTION INSTITUTING PROCEEDINGS

DIVISION I
IMMOVABLE PROPERTY DIVISION

1. The fees payable for the presentation of a motion 
instituting proceedings under Chapter X of the Act 
respecting municipal taxation (chapter F-2.1) are

(1) for proceedings pertaining to the correctness, exist-
ence or absence of an entry on the roll of rental values:

i. $40, where the value entered on the roll is less than 
or equal to $50,000;

ii. $130, where the value entered on the roll is greater 
than $50,000;

(2) for proceedings pertaining to the correctness, exist-
ence or absence of an entry on the property assessment 
roll:

i. $75, where the value entered on the roll is less than 
or equal to $500,000;

ii. $300, where the value entered on the roll is greater 
than $500,000 but less than or equal to $2,000,000;

iii. $500, where the value entered on the roll is greater 
than $2,000,000 but less than or equal to $5,000,000;

iv. $1,000, where the value entered on the roll is greater 
than $5,000,000.

Texte surligné 
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2. The fees payable by an expropriating party for 
the fi ling of a copy of a notice of expropriation with the 
Tribunal are $200.

3. The fees payable for the presentation of a motion 
instituting proceedings under the Expropriation Act (chap-
ter E-24) to determine the amount of indemnities arising 
from the establishment of a reserve for public purposes 
are $75.

4. The fees payable for the presentation of a motion 
instituting the proceedings in Schedule II to the Act 
respecting administrative justice (chapter J-3), other than 
those referred to in paragraphs 4 and 5, are $75.

DIVISION II
TERRITORY AND ENVIRONMENT DIVISION

5. The fees payable for the presentation of a motion 
instituting proceedings under Schedule III to the Act 
respecting administrative justice are $75.

DIVISION III
ECONOMIC AFFAIRS DIVISION

6. The fees payable for the presentation of a motion 
instituting proceedings under Schedule IV to the Act 
respecting administrative justice are $75.

CHAPTER II
ADMINISTRATIVE FEES FOR CERTAIN 
ACCESSORY PROCEEDINGS

7. The fees payable for an application for the taxation of 
a bill of costs in matters of municipal taxation or expropri-
ation, as well as those related to its contestation, are $25.

8. In the course of proceedings in matters of municipal 
taxation or expropriation, witnesses are indemnifi ed in 
accordance with the Regulation respecting indemnities 
and allowances payable to witnesses summoned before 
courts of justice (chapter C-25, r. 7).

9. The fees payable for the presentation of a motion for 
a special fee under section 15 of the Tariff of judicial fees 
of advocates (chapter B-1, r. 22) are $25.

CHAPTER III
PROFESSIONAL FEES

10. In matters of municipal taxation and expropria-
tion, the fees for the taking down and transcription of 
depositions of witness, where applicable, are those fi xed 
by the Tariff of fees for the recording and transcription of 
depositions of witnesses (chapter S-33, r. 1).

CHAPTER IV
GENERAL

11. A drawer of a cheque not honoured by the institu-
tion on which it is drawn must reimburse the Tribunal for 
any fees charged by the institution.

12. This Regulation comes into force on 17 December 
2013.

2952

Notice
An Act respecting legal aid and the provision of certain 
other legal services
(chapter A-14)

Agreement between the Minister of Justice and the 
Barreau du Québec
— Respecting the tariff of fees of advocates for legal 
services under paragraph 1.1 of section 4.7 of the 
Act respecting legal aid and the provision of certain 
other legal services
— Dispute settlement procedure

Take notice that the Agreement between the Minister of 
Justice and the Barreau du Québec respecting the tariff of 
fees of advocates for legal services under paragraph 1.1 of 
section 4.7 of the Act respecting legal aid and the provi-
sion of certain other legal services and the dispute settle-
ment procedure, appearing below, was entered into on 
12 September 2013.

In accordance with section 83.21 of the Act respecting 
legal aid and the provision of certain other legal services 
(chapter A-14), the Agreement has force of law and takes 
effect on the date of its publication in the Gazette offi cielle 
du Québec.

BERTRAND ST-ARNAUD,
Minister of Justice
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